CITY COUNCIL	The City of Orange Township, New J
DATE September 1, 2020	NUMBER356-2020
MANAGEMENT SERVI EXTRA DUTY SOI	(AMENDED) THORIZING A CONTRACT FOR EXTRA DUTY CES FOR THE ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO LUTIONS, 1 WATERVIEW DRIVE, SUITE 101, OR TWO YEARS COMMENCING SEPTEMBER 1, 2020.
WHEREAS, the City of Orange Tov for extra duty management services;	wnship did duly advertise on February 20, 2020 for public proposals and
WHEREAS, on March 5, 2020 the C following bidders:	City of Orange Township received two (2) proposals from the
Vendor:	Administration fee:
Extra Duty Solutions 1 Waterview Drive, Suite 101, Shelton, Ct 06484	8%
Athos Management Services 600 Las Colinas Blvd. East, Suite 550, Irving, TX 75039	11%
WHEREAS, due to the COVID-19 both bidders until a later date; and	pandemic the award of the bid was postponed with the consent of
	rator did duly examine and study the proposal submitted and led to Extra Duty Solutions as the most qualified company; and
recommends that a contract be award	

extra duty management services with Extra Duty Solutions, 1 Waterview Drive, Suite 101, Shelton, CT 06484 for two years commencing September 1, 2020.

Adopted: September 1, 2020

Joyce L. Lanier City Clerk

Kerry J. Coley **Council President** 

# Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF ESSEX

SS:

Karen Hoffman of the Record-Transcript, being duly sworn according to law, states on oath, that a notice of which the annexed is a true copy, was published in the **Record-Transcript**, serving East Orange and Orange, a public newspaper published at Orange, New Jersey, in its issue of February 20, 2020 making 1 insertion in all.

Sworn and subscribed before me this 20th day of

February, 2020.

Notary Public of New Jersey

**NANCY J. WORRALL** A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires May 19, 2024

### **ORANGE**

# NOTICE OF COMPETITIVE CONTRACT RFP

The City of Orange Township is soliciting pro-posals through the competitive contracting process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1, et seq. for the followings services: Extra Duty Management Services

Extra Duty Management Services

Proposal forms may be obtained in person at the City of Orange Township, Finance Department Room 206, 29 North Day Street, Orange, NJ 07050, Monday to Friday during regular business hours 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or by emailing amapp@orangenj.gov.

All proposal addenda will be issued on the City's Website www.orangenj.gov. All interested respondents should check the website from now through bid opening. It is the sole responsibility of the respondent to be knowledgeable of all addenda related to this procurement.

Sealed proposals clearly marked with the title of project and name and address of party making submission, addressed to the City of Orange Township, Purchasing Department, will be received by mail or hand delivery, at the Municipal Building, 29 North Day Street, Orange, NJ 07050 on or before March 5, 2020 at 11:00 AM and will be publicly opened and read at that time in the Council Chambers on the same day. No bids received after that time will be considered. Bidders are required to comply with the Affirmative Action requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27 and have a New Jersey Business Registration Certificate P.L. 2004, c.57 and comply with Local Unit Pay to Play Law P.L. 2004, c.19.

Adrian O. Qualified Purchasing Agent E89107 OTR February 20, 2020 (\$16.20) Марр

L			<b>Extra Duty</b>		Extra Duty
	Evaluation Criterior - Contract for Extra Duty Management Services	AMS	Solutions	AIMS	Solutions
	1 Evidence software is compliant with all applicable State of New Jersey and Federal				
	regulations and laws (10 points)	2	10		
	2 Evidence of capacity to provide the services within time frame proposed by the CITY (10				
	points)	S	10		
	3 Management Criteria – Vendor's prior experience reflect the type of services required under				
	this RFP (10 points)	0	10		
	4 Qualifications of vendor's staff to effectively perform the services required under this RFP				
	(10 points)	10	10		
	5 Vendor's references. Do the vendor's references provide positive testimony regarding the			-	
	success of the vendor in collecting outstanding debts and obligations? (10 points)	0	10		
	6 Information vendor provides detailing information concerning workflow and turnaround				
	time from initial receipt of data to receipt of payment? (10 points)	10	10		
	7 History of vendor's percentage of collection in terms of dollars and claims (10 points)	5	10		
	8 Does vendor meet experience requirements stipulated in this RFP? (10 points)	5	10		
	9 Cost Criteria – Does the vendor's cost proposal provide the best economic advantage to the			Hourly rate +	Hourly rate + Hourly rate +
	CITY? (20 points)	10	20	11%	8%
	Total Points	50	100		
	16 sto. desides to an formed with this confice I recommend sweeting a contract to Extra Duty Colutions	Durby Solution	Suc		
	If the city decides to go forward with this service, i recommend awarding a contract to this	Sant Solution			



1 Waterview Drive Suite 101 Shelton CT 06484

February 25, 2020

Adrian O. Mapp Qualified Purchasing Agent City of Orange Township 29 North Day Street Orange, NJ 07050

Dear Mr. Mapp:

Thank you for the opportunity to submit the enclosed proposal for Police Extra Duty Management Services RFP.

Per our Qualifications (section 1) and Program Description (section 2), we are confident of our ability to provide a seamless and hassle-free solution for the administration of the law enforcement off duty program. Our solution will encompass client interaction, communicating and scheduling extra duty details among the officers, client invoicing and collections, and officer payment through the City. All aspects of our solution will be consistent with the rules and approach the City, and the Orange Police Department (OPD) require we take. Our approach will also alleviate all financial risk from the City.

Please see the Contents page for other pertinent information contained within our proposal.

I will be your single point of contact during the solicitation process. Please do not hesitate to reach out to me directly at 203-216-9742 or RMilliman@ExtraDutySolutions.com.

Control with the commence of the control of the con

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Rich Milliman

**CEO** 

**Extra Duty Solutions** 

# Section 3: Pricing

Our pricing for this engagement is:

8% with a minimum of \$4 per officer hour administration fee added to all extra duty invoices. This fee is charged to whichever entity is paying for the detail.

For example, an 8 hour detail in which the officer earns \$60 per hour and a \$5 city admin fee is charged will be invoiced with a \$41.60 EDS administration fee  $(8 \times $65 \times .08 = $41.60)$ .

A 6 hour detail in which the officer earns \$30 an hour and a \$5 city admin fee is charged will be invoiced with a \$24 EDS administration fee  $(6 \times 4 = 24)$ .

If the OPD would like to utilize Jivasoft's active duty scheduling software, we can include full set-up, use and hosting of that software for one additional percentage point (9% total). That software can be included immediately or anytime in the future.

# APPENDIX A: RESUMES

# **RICH MILLIMAN**

# **PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE**

# HART HALSEY / EXTRA DUTY SOLUTIONS Trumbull, CT

**9/2014-present** 

HH/EDS works with law enforcement agencies themselves to administer extra duty programs. HH/EDS helps law enforcement agencies focus on community safety by relieving the administrative burden associated with extra duty programs.

# **BRIDGEWATER ASSOCIATES** Westport, CT

6/2008-1/2013

Bridgewater is the world's largest institutional hedge fund with approximately \$130B under management and a staff of over 1300.

# COO, Back Office

2010-2013

- ☐ Member of leadership team outsourcing core operations, technology and accounting areas to BNYMellon (aimed at saving \$140M+ over initial 2 years). Considered the most complex, groundbreaking outsourcing in the hedge fund industry.
- ☐ Responsible for all non-BAU activities and projects across the back office including management of all client-/ compliance-initiated change requirements.
- □ Co-manage operations, technology, fund accounting, counterparty relations, budgeting/planning, security and risk management back-office departments with executive from BNYMellon (outsourcer).

# **Head of Risk Management**

2009-2010

☐ Initiated and led firm-wide risk management practice including an extensive fraud audit to assess the security of client funds and remediate areas of concern. Resulted in significant reduction in firm-wide risk and increased security (as assessed by Ernst & Young) from the highest organizational levels through the minute details of monetary movements and client sensitive information.

# **Senior Management Advisor**

2008-2009

- Reporting directly to Founder/CEO Ray Dalio, worked with Bridgewater's senior management team to address the most pressing problems facing the company. Some results include:
  - o significant labor efficiencies across the back office operations (collateral, consistency of procedures across asset classes, counterparty interactions, etc.)
  - o Greatly enhance physical security of senior staff and VIPvisitors.
  - o Elimination of recurring errors in client accounting (NAV calculations and reconciliations with custodians/ administrators), and client service (client communication preparation).
  - More throughput and fulfillment in HR recruiting; more thorough compliance (SAS 70 quality and process).
- ☐ Initiated, designed and implementation of firm-wide expenditure and vendor management process which directly reduced firm-wide vendor expenditures by 25% by attaining superior rates/terms and eliminating waste.

# IIR HOLDINGS N.V. New York City, NY 9/2002-11/2007 **Group President/Chief Operating Officer** IIR is a \$700M privately held family office holding company which operates seminar, management consulting, training and conference businesses worldwide. ☐ Managed 5 companies and 2 back office locations totaling 450 staff and \$210M in revenue. ☐ Moved an acquisition from an annual loss of \$5M to a profit of \$4.4M by greatly reducing costs and streamlining processes. ☐ Implemented a cross-company benchmarking process which led to utilizing significantly lower labor costs on major client engagements and more optimally deploying and sharing I.T. ☐ Eliminated several negative-margin offerings while increasing revenue at a 14% annualized growth rate. ☐ Assisted in the sale of IIR to UK-based Informa in late 2005. JOBDIRECT Stamford, CT 5/2001-9/2002 **Chief Executive Officer and President** JobDirect was the college recruiting subsidiary of Korn/ Ferry International, a publicly traded global executive search firm. Recommended and oversaw complete shutdown of the company after results of two months of analysis were presented to and approved by Korn/Ferry's board and CEO. Merged front-end sales and account management into another Korn/Ferry subsidiary; back-end staff functions into Korn/Ferry corporate departments. Sold off unneeded assets and managed the closure of the legal entity including lease terminations, severance allocations, and client contracts. BANK ONE (JP Morgan Chase) - FirstUSA Credit Card Division Wilmington, DE 2/1998-Senior Vice President, Portfolio Management 2000-2001 Line management responsibility for \$250 million in earnings; \$30 billion in new balances. Responsible for all balance build, sales and usage, rewards and alliances, and retention marketing initiatives and programs. ☐ Beat 2000 YTD earnings goal by 18%. 2001 plan showed an 18% increase in top-line growth with a 26% decrease in expenses. ☐ Managed staff of 615 including marketing, finance and call center operations personnel. Senior Vice President, Retention Marketing and Operations 1999-Line responsibility for \$75 million in earnings; \$10 billion in new balances. Responsible for 20 marketing and finance personnel and 3 call centers housing 500 phone reps and 50 management staff. 4% professional staff attrition (compared to 20% company-wide). ☐ Exceeded 1999 earnings forecast by 26%, beating 1998 earnings by 110%.

# Senior Vice President, Competitive and Market Intelligence

1998-

1999

reviews.

Grew department of 3 people to 30 in 9 months. 3% staff attrition.

☐ Initiated alliance marketing programs with AOL, eBay, and Home Depot.

- ☐ Introduced sophisticated market research techniques to FirstUSA and Firstcard.
- ☐ Developed competitive tracking databases and intranet

Awarded "key performer" award - 2/00; rated "outstanding" on '98 and '99 performance

McKINSEY AND COMPANY Atlanta, GA; Los Angeles, C  Engagement Manager  Associate  1995-1997  1993-1994  Marketing Science Specialist  1992  Created and implemented marketing and operation strategies for a wide range of clients International experience in Brazil, Canada and several European countries. Non-client activities included designing and conducting training / recruiting programs and teaching in McKinsey's mini
MBA program. Spent 1997 onsite at LRW managing the market research firm's alliance with McKinsey. Selected engagements:  ☐ Developed a penetration strategy targeting high net worth prospects for a Brazilian private bank.
<ul> <li>Created a European market expansion strategy for a personal computer manufacturer.</li> <li>Determined a telecommunication firm's expected market share decrease resulting from deregulation.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Defined and segmented the commercial market for advanced telecommunications equipment.</li> <li>Redesigned the product development process for a telecommunications firm, which led to a 50 percent decrease in time to market and a 60 percent decrease in person-days required.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>□ Developed a market strategy for a highly specialized private school increasing enrollment 15 percent.</li> <li>□ Reconfigured a building products distribution network yielding 30% lower costs with no</li> </ul>
revenue loss.  ☐ Completed a five-month new product development process for an electric utility. This involved segmenting the business and consumer markets and leading ideation sessions.  ☐ Defined the informational and skill set needs for the deregulated affiliate of an electric utility.  ☐ Created a repositioning strategy for a toy store retailchain.
INFORMATION RESOURCES, INC. Chicago, IL 5/1991-9/1992 Associate Director, Product Development
Created mathematical models using panel and scanner data to analyze and devise market strategies. Worked with several leading packaged goods companies (i.e., Kraft, Procter and Gamble, Ocean Spray, Quaker, James River, Conagra, Tropicana, Lever Brothers, S.C. Johnson, etc.). Managed a department of three statisticians.
☐ Developed a generalizable system of models to forecast seasonal effects on sales of packaged goods.
<ul> <li>Developed price and promotion analysis models that generated over \$1 million of sales in year one.</li> <li>Determined the effectiveness of manufacturers offering price rollbacks to retailers. Results convinced a major consumer packaged goods manufacturer to eliminate all price rollbacks.</li> </ul>
DDB NEEDHAM WORLDWIDE, INC. Chicago, IL 5/1988-5/1991 Associate (part-time 88-90 during graduate studies, full-time 91), Strategic Planning Department
Responsible for comprehensive strategic analysis of market and internal client data. Reviewed and devised strategic direction based on data analysis.  Analyzed demographic trends that drove positioning for Sea World Parks.  Defined possible image options for the positioning of Bud Dry Beer.  Determined the viability of brand extensions for General Mills.  Analyzed household buying habits for Disney movie videos.

NCR CORPORATION Dayton, OH Systems Analyst Programmer/ Analyst

**7/1985-9/1987** 1986-1987 1986 1985

Analyzed, designed, and implemented business and computer information systems. Considerable interaction with finance, accounting, marketing and production. NCR top performer award Q4, 1986 (awarded to top 2 percent of professional staff). Promoted as rapidly as NCR regulations would allow.

# **CORPORATE BOARDS**

Verde Inc.

**Programmer** 

1999-2002

Falck Medical, Inc

2005-2007

# **EDUCATION**

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

Chicago, IL

**Graduate School of Business** 

Ph.D. - all but dissertation

1991

M.B.A.

1990

Majors: marketing and behavioral decision-making Awarded full stipend and fellowship for Ph.D. studies New business plan reviewer for Arthur D. Little Co.

Research Assistant in Center for Decision Research

Perceived Risk Attitudes: Relating Risk Perception to Risky Choice written with Elke U. Weber; Management Science, Vol. 43, No. 2, February 1997; winner of The Decision Analysis Society 1999 publication award

SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY

Syracuse, NY

**Crouse-Hinds School of Management** 

B.S. business administration

1985

Majors: statistics and management information systems

General Electric summer intern, crew team

Mensa member

# Adam M. Bryan

101 Merritt Blvd Suite 209 Trumbull, CT 06611 ABryan@ExtraDutySolutions.com (203) 892-0766

# **Objective**

Administer world-class extra duty law enforcement programs to effectively mitigate key risks to the company's people, property, products, and information

# **Experience**

1/2015 - Present

Hart Halsey / Extra Duty Solutions

Westport, CT

# **Head of Operations**

- Responsible for ensuring excellent service delivery to all Extra Duty Solution clients
- Design and implement extra duty law enforcement programs to mitigate risks faced in corporate environments
- Work closely with Police Departments and Sheriff Offices throughout the country to staff a wide variety of engagements ranging from multiple Officer recurring details to last minute, one-off type details
- Hire, train, and manage key personnel who administer extra duty law enforcement programs for our valued clients
- Ensure the Extra Duty Solutions Call Center is effectively resolving our client's needs in a timely and professional manner

4/2014 - 12/2014

**Alliance Building Services** 

New York, NY

### Vice President, Security

- Develop business through various sales and marketing channels to seek clients looking to secure their people, property, and products
- Responsible for designing, implementing, and managing customized security officer programs that meet the goals of our clients
- Hire, Train, and Manage Account Managers at client accounts under my responsibility
- Manage the Quality Assurance program at client accounts to ensure the security personnel are performing up to contract standards
- Provide Security SME experience to clients during build outs, emergencies and other situations where an elevated knowledge of physical security is needed

9/2012 - 3/2014

**Endo International** 

Huntsville, AL

# **Director, Security Operations**

- Senior most security executive for a \$15+ billion pharmaceutical firm
- Hire, train and manage the company's security management team
- Responsible for all aspects of security operations including security personnel and security systems for the firm's two pharmaceutical manufacturing plants in Huntsville, AL and Charlotte, NC
- Manage the investigations team whose work ranges from investigating thefts of DEA scheduled controlled products to employee relations issues
- Manage the \$8 million annual security budget
- Responsible for developing and managing failover events and the BCP during an emergency
- Liaison with local and state law enforcement and federal agencies i.e. DEA, FDA, and FBI
- Manage the firm's supply chain security team
- Act as point of contact for all Security emergencies

7/2010 - 9/2012

**Bridgewater Associates LP** 

Westport, CT

### **Security Operations Manager**

- Responsible for over 100 contract security officers working over 5,000 hours per week at 7 locations for the largest hedge fund in the world
- Responsible for the Security Operations Center personnel and security systems
- Responsible for the firm's life safety program, including fire safety and the employer-sponsored CPR/First Aid/AED training program.
- Manage security at over 50 large events per year
- Develop, implement and audit post orders, training programs, and various logs to secure the people and property of the firm
- Ensured data centers and BCP facilities were secure at all times through initial design phase to ongoing security management
- Perform complex investigations related to personnel issues and theft
- · Liaison with local, state and federal officials

10/2008 - 7/2010

**Security Services USA** 

Westport, CT

### **Account Manager - Bridgewater Associates**

- · Developed security guard program from the groundup
- · Ensure the goals of the client security program are met
- Manage 1200-1400 hours per week of guarding operations at multiple sites
- Manage a staff of over 35 Security Officers
- · Liaison between client management and contract security company
- Responsible for the Access Control System, CCTV, and employee badging process
- Monitor Security Officer performance through consistent feedback, ongoing training and auditing.

12/2007-10/2008

**Securitas Security Services USA** 

Stamford, CT

# Field Service Manager

- Manage 8500+ hours per week of guarding operations at multiple sites.
- Supervise a staff of over 300 Security Officers.
- · Ensure that service expectations are being met through regular contact with clients.
- Evaluate service quality and initiate corrective action promptly.
- · Coach employees and carry out disciplinary actions, as necessary.
- Write and review Post Orders. Communicates requirements and changes to affected personnel. Ensure Post Orders are being followed.
- Carry out administrative procedures in support of Branchoperations.

3/2007 - 12/2007

**Securitas Security Services USA** 

Stamford, CT

# **Scheduling Manager**

- Managed, established, maintained and reviewed schedules.
- Minimized avoidable overtime through effective scheduling strategies.
- Ensured accurate timekeeping, payroll, and billing data is posted in SAFES.
- · Coordinated the daily schedules, on-site training, schedule changes and on-call Security Officers.
- Maintained records of Security Officer qualifications, certifications, and training.
- Assisted in screening, interviews, discipline, and training Security Officers.

### Education

Pennsylvania State University Bachelor of Science, Organizational Leadership

# Volunteer

ASIS Pharmaceutical Security Council Vice Chairman – 2014-Present ASIS Pharmaceutical Security Council Member – 2012-Present

# Keith McTigue

Phone: 808-256-9157 • email: <u>kmctigue@aol.com</u> www.linkedin.com/in/keith-mctigue

# **Experienced Professional**

Results-driven leader with over 25 years of success applying a unique mix of strategic analysis and keen decision making, operational and risk management, personnel development and teamwork. Experienced working across the whole-of-government, Department of Defense, other-Federal, State and Local interagency organizations to balance equities, solve problems, provide new perspective and respond successfully in crisis and day-to-day operations. Highest trust, confidence and integrity - Top Secret Security Clearance.

Military, Aviation, and Law Enforcement Training and Education - Leadership - International Training - Project and Facility Management - Process Improvement - Accounting, Budget, and Financial Management - Strategic Planning and Operations - Policy Analysis - Program Manager - Crisis and Consequence Management - Law, Policy and Doctrine - Data Mining and Analysis - Written and Oral Communications

# **Education and Training**

University of Houston, School of Education, Master of Science - Instructional Technology
United States Coast Guard Academy, Bachelor of Science - Mathematics and Computer Science
Chief of Naval Air Training, Primary and Advanced Flight Training, Unrestricted Naval Aviator, (Military Pilot)
IMSAR Coast Guard Search and Rescue Coordinator Designation
National Incident Management System, Advanced Incident Commander
Defense Institute of Security Assistance Management (DISAM), Security Cooperation Management
Defense Institute of Security Assistance Management (DISAM), International Programs Security Requirements
Department of Defense, U.S. Africa Command, Planning, and Action Officer Course

# **Professional Highlights**

Extra Duty Solutions - Trumbull, CT

2018-Present

**Director Of Operations -** Oversees daily operations of Headquarters functions and 3 Regional Operations Centers throughout the United States. Responsible for current business policy and procedures and identifying and implementing future improvements. Supervises Account Managers and Account Coordinators who are administering Law Enforcement Extra Duty programs across 65 different municipalities. Responsible for back-end management of critical IT systems.

# UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

1991-2018

# Fourteenth District - Chief of Operational and Contingency Planning, Honolulu, Hawaii

2016-2018

Principal Advisor and Senior Program Director for the U.S. Coast Guard Fourteenth District Commander responsible for Emergency Management, Disaster Response, Operations and Resource Planning, Contingency Planning and Exercise Management, and Reserve Force Training and Readiness across 12.2M square mile Oceania area of responsibility, encompassing 8 U.S. territories and 35 small Pacific island nations. Staff 215 Civilian and Military Active Duty and Reserve.

Federal, State, and Local Interagency Liaison. Primary Coast Guard and Department of Homeland Security (DHS) coordinator with Department of Defense - Defense Support of Civil Authorities (DSCA) and State, U.S. Territories and International Partner Emergency Management Agencies for crisis and consequence management, all-hazards emergency preparedness and all-hazards exercise planning and execution.

Leveraged extensive DOD experience and facilitated two flag-officer level Defense Support for Civil Authorities workgroups, brought PACOM, FEMA and the State of Hawaii together. Built effective plans jointly despite initial apprehension of integrating state and federal all-hazards plans.

Delivered astonishing regional readiness improvements; promulgated four major All-Hazards contingency plans, including a detailed mass rescue plan with international and geographic specific annexes, an Incident Command System instruction with new solutions to lower enterprise risk. All plans deployed through aggressive interagency multi-year training and exercise plan.

Vastly expanded operational planning metrics, allocated, tracked and adapted deliberate apportionment of resource operating hours across the area of operations. Resulted in meeting all planned operational objectives and allowed synchronization and approval of budget-driven priority requests.

# U.S. Africa Command - Chief Counter Narcotics, Maritime Security Division, Stuttgart, Germany

2014-2016

Senior U.S. Coast Guard Officer detailed to U.S. Africa Command, J5 Strategy Plans, and Programs Directorate as Chief of Counter Narcotics (CN) & Counter Threat Finance (CTF) Division, Maritime Security Programs and Counter Illicit Trafficking Programs. Directed Department of Defense Joint Task Force (JTF) and Joint-Service, Interagency Law Enforcement staff. Seasoned International Affairs and Security Cooperation Specialist. Prioritized and flawlessly executed \$31.0M annual budget of U.S. interagency training against \$90.0M annual requests for assistance from International Law Enforcement Partners. Strict Congressional fiscal oversight.

Shifted directorate focus to better align Counter Narcotics, Counter Threat Finance, and Maritime Programs and their associated resources in support of newly approved Theater Campaign Plan.

Streamlined many internal program development and approval processes to make better use of available staff, effort lead to an improved capaCIty to counter illicit trafficking throughout Africa.

Provided valuable programmatic oversight and policy review to the newly established Regional Narcotics Interagency Fusion Center in the Kingdom of Bahrain, greatly expanding operational effectiveness of forces and intelligence community countering illicit activity. Used this experience to assist Office of Secretary of Defense in standing-up similar capability in the European theater.

# Commanding Officer Air Station and Sector Field Office, Port Angeles, WA

2012-2014

Fostered an environment of disciplined proficiency, strived to equip crews with proper tools and training to improve mission effectiveness and reduce hazard exposure. Earned Aviation Excellence Award in 2013

Maximized efficiency and effectiveness of operational and logistics support missions, led unit to provide outstanding support of 12 tenants and supported units, provided excellent facility, engineering and administrative support. Prudently managed 14 disconnected fiscal accounts and \$3.5M annually.

Oversaw safe and efficient daily operations, facilities management and new construction projects on 70-acre airfield and military base with facilities, equipment, and capital assets and infrastructure with a total value over \$1.0B

Without interruption to the 24-hour/day, all-weather, all-mission "ready" response capability, smoothly guided a flawless transition to a new helicopter type and successfully conducted the unit's first shipboard aviation deployment in 7 years.

### **Additional Coast Guard Assignments**

1991-2012

Numerous assignments as a fixed wing and rotary wing aviator (pilot). Deputy Group Commander, Air Station Executive Officer, and Operations Officer, Chief Pilot, Flight and Ground Safety Officer in the unforgiving Alaskan and Pacific Northwest environment. Shipboard deployable rotary wing Senior Aviator for the Bering Sea and Arctic deployments. Department of Defense-Department and Homeland Security Aviation acquisition project manager. Coast Guard Headquarters C-130 aviation platform manager. Operational requirements, generation, validation, test, and evaluation. Integrated logistics support plan generation. Accomplished Coast Guard Shipboard Deck Watch Officer.

# ADAM ROSS BOGDAN

Cell: [203-434-0875] E-Mail: adambogdan87@gmail.com

# **Overview**

Experienced manager of six years with previous roles involving oversight of all day-to-day operations throughout multiple locations in different countries, including business continuity, travel security, account management, and crisis management.

# **Experience**

# **Extra Duty Solutions**

[Director, Account Management] [3/2019-current]

- Accountable for management and support of eleven Account Managers and Coordinators.
- Point of contact for all escalations involving billing, officer problems, and scheduling issues.
- Oversee hiring, counseling, and training of Account Management and Coordinator staff.
- Manage department rules and all updates surrounding them, including creating a central location for important documents and rules storage.
- Handle back-end administrative tasks involved in onboarding new departments.

# **Bridgewater Associates**

[Global Account Manager] [12/2014-3/2019]

- Security Manager at the world's largest hedge fund; contracted by Securitas Security Services.
- Responsible for oversight and management of a \$4 million security account, including operations in North America and Europe.
- Manage security team of 100 employees, including an operations center, security analysts, and security guards.
- Plan and strategize security operations for company wide events with over 3,000 people in attendance.
- Oversee all physical security investigations on Bridgewater Associates staff.
- Manage company-wide business continuity program including daily business operations.
- Manage staff schedule of more than 3000 hours per week.
- Oversee Quality Assurance program that involves auditing security technology and recommending improvements.
- Perform and audit risk assessments during construction phase of new buildings.
- Manage security officer and security operations center training program, involving hosting company-wide training seminars.
- Created and implemented a company-wide workplace violence response program for Physical Security.
- Project Manager for the security department including training on new systems, company-wide access badge transition, and crisis management exercises.

# Bridgewater Associates [Manager, Security Operations Center] [12/2013 – 12/2014]

Bridgewater Associates [Security Analyst] [7/2010–11/2013]

# **Education**

**Southern New Hampshire University** [11/2011 - 12/2013] **Master of Science in Justice Studies** 

- Graduated with a GPA of 3.97
- Courses with emphasis in security management, police administration, and correctional management

# University of Connecticut [7/2010 – 11/2011] Bachelor of Arts in General Studies

Focus in Society and Justice

### Certifications:

- Graduate Certificate in Public Administration, Southern New Hampshire University, 2013
- CPR, AED

# **General Skills**

- Working knowledge of security technology and systems such as: CCTV/Access Control, C-Cure 9000, Victor Management Software, Genetec, Integral Software, and SendWordNow.
- Investigative procedures
- Staffing and scheduling
- Budget management

Proficient in Microsoft Office (Excel, Outlook, PowerPoint, Word), Microsoft Visio, and Microsoft SharePoint

# **APPENDIX C: CLIENT LIST**

Scope of Services: For the references listed on the following pages we are providing the exact service which is being requested in the Orange RFP.

On page 56 we list the CFOs or other finance department contacts for departments in which we pay the municipality directly. We encourage you to call those references to too ensure our officer payrolls are always paid on time.

# Client List 1 of 3

Department	State	THE STREET	Start Date with EDS	Primary Contact	Contact Phone	Contact Street	Contact Addition
Delray Beach	FL	150	1/25/2016	Capt. Russ Mager	561-243-7861	trager@mydalogibalath.com	Debyry Sinjush Parlim Department 202 Whith Affantis: Area Carboy Sauch, FL. 12444
Ashiand	MA	25	5/1/2016	Sgt. Ed Burman	508-532-7988	goodynatification and granted a	Arbitet d Prifer Deger (mont) LST Main St Arbitet (MA. 5277). State of the Control of the Contro
Burlington	NC	180	5/1/2016	Capt. Dalton Majors	336-29-3551	doujo-sije i badagios, ne ja	207 West Total St. PCI Sca 1350 Bucklegers, MC 77226
Yakima	WA	140	6/1/2016	Shawn Bayle	509-728-4541	Sheen boyin@yakitomek.gov	Validens Politer Department 200 Sexish Tripel Street, Yaldren W.S. 68601
Sayreville	NJ.	110	9/1/2016	Capt. Daniel	732-525-5402	dekum bağraville körn	Sapropolite Wolton Emparement: SIDIO Réade Strange Sapropolita, NJ, CORFEE
Greenville	NC	200	12/1/2016	Capt. Chris Ivey	252-329-4703	then the meritaning in	Granus Sir Police Department SCH 'S Grapus Si Granus Sia, NC 22224
Pinelturst	NC	20	12/1/2016		910-690-4973	kinel@respite.tog	Frances Police County and 420 Sugante Part Prestant SC 25224
Les investo				Deputy Chief Tim		I 1 (E)	Yelent Contrajo Pedica (Department SIX Main Street
Nest Orange	MI	110	12/1/2016	Biennan	973-325-4007	theunispes@autopol.org	Monthlinespake (USES) Monthlines Reflex Unportered GET Bloombirt Ann Monthline REF (USES)
Montelair	N2	120	2/20/2017	Chief Todd Conforti	732-329-4000 x	testrifotti <b>ğ</b> inlindi.hilliğinin abiş	Scotte Representit Police Decentropet: 340 Elizartised
South Brunswick	10	90 Lay sensoleses also	3/10/2017	Lt Mike LaPoint	7449	ralispoint of shift net.	Maintenarie Annecion (d. 1985) Liniu Fajih Pelijon Cognarie vord 325 Maje 54
Little Falls South River	NU	50	3/15/2017 3/31/2017	Chief Steven Past Set. Ed Yorek	973-256-0200 732-254-1150 x111	apining birlich flejet, veg  Eygund Granthethraugh avg	hinde Fulls H3 (77224 Second Span County Experienced Reacted Chambridge SE Michs Street South What, SE SEELT
Greensbioro	NG	710	4/3/2017	Capt. John Thompson	236-373-7543	India. The repeated great where we go	Mariana Minapapari Danka 200 St, Wackington in Granning St. 2703.
Eatoritown	N	40	6/5/2017	Chief WilliamsLucia	732-589-7651	arbacia (Bentinationare) Aure	Corpolitayo Fallon Department 67 Drumi Se Canterform SGI - COTTES
Eest Brunswick	NJ	100	8/1/2017	Capt. Drew Walsh	732-390-6920	decking about and	Acatonijatrioripis Launicus Catri Grunnegich Politer Grup S Chile Gester Detus Bust Brasporich, MJ (1888)
Clark	NU	50	8/28/2017	Chief Pedro Matos	732-388-3495	Phintoni Puberingo by a my	Clark Politica Congressioner 255 Minuting Graum Clark St. 57008
Oro Valtev	AZ	130	9/21/2017	Sat Dean Nesbitt	520-229-4912	Cashet Commission or gave	Con Mattey Public Congression Libits II to Conside Defini One United AF 92727
Stratford	ct	110	9/21/2017	Ohief Joseph- McNeil	253-385-4100	(manifelt invenifiation final	Strafferti Policio Copartypanti SIST (anguzzacio Apri Strafferti, CT (ISIGIA)
Murfreesboro	TN	225	11/1/2017	Sgt. Craig Stilder	615-849-2670	CO15@ mar hamborota gay	Martipuspuro City Polito (Inpl. NIZ Spirk Church St Martipuspuro TB 37120
New Providence	NJ	25			908-447-1889	Diteros (Incombine.org	Many Providence Suffice Engartment AND TRansport Ave Many Providence ISL 07974
Derwille	NU	35	11/20/2017	Ct. Dan Henn Chief Frank Perna	973-627-4900 1330	entyra Cdan Chaoles, m	Sanathy Trumbly Police Days, 3.5. Shireja Place Cheudie RJ. Q2834
Shaker Heights	OH	65	12/4/2017	LT Rick Wantmardo	216-491-1252	Websiel Martinerlingshahrmillen.co	Shaker Holglera Pallon
V							Menther Police Department O Pasther Orlve Pasthern AH (00060)
Vashua	NH	170	1/2/2018	Lt. Carlos Camacho Commander Jim	603-594-3527	Zestwhotel neshwapd.com	Marticula Police Depiroment 615/17 W Madhan Nee
Maricopa	AZ	65	1/22/2018	Hughes	\$20-316-6866	jades heghes@trestrope-ea.gov	Minimps, AZ 93433 Spotespect Fully-Department TV Secreptiti Bood

# Client List 2 of 3

Department	State		Start Date with EDS	Primary Contact	Contact Phone	Civitant Symil	Santyet-Address
State State of		22 November 1	FAST LIVE	Lt. Angelo	Additional distances of the	And the second of the second	Plantaczellią Police Department 17 Hazin Post Street
Pieasantville Winslow	NJ AZ	45 30	3/5/2018	Maidonado Chief Dan Brown	928-229-24 i1	erreichten de Gellen sante Hapel. seg.	Programming (1) (2013)  Whiches Police Department: TOR W. Princi Street White loss 42 depart
they would won't place the continuous and provide	\$-1 mm	The second contract of	to and substitution of	Park Comment Benediction of the Streets	Mrs. A. Handager of our proc	District Software the second s	Bartolop Hetgids Police Coparisons 29 Park Asia
Berkeley Heights	NU	30	3/5/2018	Capt. Robert Deitch	908-464-1111	idalich@bhquilm.deg	Nachalog Hallafren, \$13 (25)22
Mountainside	NU	20	4/9/2018	Chief Joseph Giannuzzi	908-232-8100 x233	igileanus i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Microsiskuskie Palkop Departmen 1385 Route 72 Kest Microsiskuskia, NE 07062
Kenilworth	NO.	20	5/1/2018	Capt. Fred Socs	908-275-1760	f Som kjulifiken Fwertheljung	Shirshopseyls Produce Oppositurescui 1967 Stockhouseel Rombologis, NE CTERZE
Cookeville	TN	70	5/15/2018	Major Ken Sircy	931-520-5329	kiror@cookerslie-in.gov	Canhadia Police Department ID Dart Straet St. PO Sox R45 Conhedia, TR. 18303445
Calcheell	NJ	20	6/18/2016	Chief James Bangioma	973-403-4645	Printerio (Caldwilled org	Catalogi Pulitir Depirtmenis Con Arment Square Catalogi, SU 57008
	Think I	124	c me mara	Capt. Thomas		Love West	Ponthum Police Department Stat Systemas South
Evesham	MJ	30	6/25/2018	Reinholt	856-985-4348	teinfold@esohempdong	Melini, N. 2001
Hightstown	NJ	15	6/25/2018	Chief Frank Gendron	609-448-1234	Specificans Anglisotomer Survey Leaves	Mighinispus; Perlint Depositrons AUSA: Macror Strong Highinismus, NE (AUSI)
Glen Ridge	NU	20	7/1/2018	Chief Sheils Byron- Lagathits	973-745-8400 ×110	no bytazi <b>G</b> ydiawilipod ocy	Chair Bidge Stalics Copparament 3 Harriso St <sub>m</sub> Siles Sidge, Mi
Jupiter	FL.	110	9/1/2018	Deputy Guef David England	(561) 741-2262	direction de proposition de la constante de la	Sapitor Púlico Lieparpamer 140 Miltory Profi Auptor Pt. Thirti
Metuchen	NU	30	9/1/2018	Chief Dave Irizarry	732-632-8544	drivery@metuchengel.org	Melportoin Philips Degastroomi 200 Aleks Street Meltazbes MJ (1988)
Westerfy	RI	65	9/1/2018	Capt. Steven Johnson	40-348-6105	spiriteinis@westerfypicker.chg	Yeselvely Politic Coperaries BC Alfred Beach Windowig 2: CDRST
Aiken County Sheriff	SC	185	9/1/2018	Tammy Blackshire	803-642-1768	this child all alian county as gov	Alten County StateVe Separtment 630 Hempire Ave 647: Alten SC 2003
Clinton	TN	35	9/1/2018	Chief Vaugh Becker	865-25 <b>9-</b> 1201	abackan@clittipidu.rast	Clinton, Police (Imperjament 12% West Broad Reset Clinton TH 20724
Nedey	NJ	75	10/1/2018	Chief Thomas Strumolo	973-284-4947	tistramaka@nadlaggal.com	Station Palice Department 236 Chemistric Moley, SE
Parsippany	NJ	110	10/1/2018	Capit. Tom Carney	973-263-4322	tearing@purpolloretone	Pentippany-True III in Pilitoi Dap 1328 Rossin 68 , Pantippany, NJ 17854
Edison	NU	140	10/11/2018	Capt. Salvatore Filannino	732-248-7457	gió.bigidoilla Gcalargella	Echlent Police Department 1000 Moninged Stee Solvey, 607 (SSLLY
Fairfield	NJ	40	11/29/2018	Lz. Peter Pollack	973-227-1400	positor (#1 at finite, veg	Salt-Sold Police Department 130 February Calculd, NO 63826
Middle Twp	Nı	50	12/21/2018	Lt. Robert Shepherzi	609-465-6654	Marchand@mtddistourably.com	Michilo To sirpchip Politics Unigh 25. Wildianburds: Street Cope May Court Heads, No 2017
Charleston County Sheriff's Office	SC	270	2/1/2019	11. Rita Avila	<b>843-529-</b> 6220	tentimity@cherinaturmung.cojg	Charinston Chargy SherWh Offic 3003 (much date Starth Charinston, SC 1960).
Vineland	NJ	135	2/4/2019	Sgt. Danny Latorre	856-691-4111 v 4434	distance@virulendcity.org	Vinetanis Pullide Dispertament LSL Horsto SVI Straws Visualizad, ALI OSSISI
Washington Twp	NJ	80	2/4/2019	Chief Patrick Gurcsik	856-256-1212	Futtinitali@pdl.top.waidstyfen.cyl.us	Wasifington Toyo-Pedice Corportsoner   McChare-Crive Second, 40 00005
		Allementists.		Time	0. 230-131-1411		Canadan Country Pulicy
Carnden County Police Department	M	320	2/15/2019	Captain Anthony Molfa	/ m. 256-655- 3612 913-/42-68//	teeffic//@existincountypil.org	Condin W SECTO
Shawnee	KS	100	3/1/2019	Deputy Chief Sam Larson		Statum Beltyefshisterna.ing	Shakerowe, 125 Andres (Implestaness 1870) Reterow String Stressores, 155 64227

# Client List 3 of 3

Department	State		Start Date with EDS	Primery Contact	Contact Phone	Contact Long	Continue Acidema
Greenbelt	MD	45	3/1/2019	Sgt. Chris Bladzinski	: Diff	Chlad the hill grantlight in d. gov	Greenbull MD Pulter Output come 920 Companie Rd, Greenbull, MD 201353
Haddonfield	NJ	20	3/1/2019	Chief Jason Cutler	856-429-4700 x 241	Cather haddwelahl stars	Racking Cold Veller Coppersoner 262 Chap (Opinion Son Residential, RUSSICS
Harding	NJ	26	3/1/2019	Erik J. Heller Chief of Police	(973) 455-1371	EH-Mancings.com	risering respection recent 21 Step Milliand P.D. Tom 140 Step Person, M. 57925
Watchung	NJ	30	3/11/2019	Sgt. Ken Boyle	908-756-3663 ext 121	Khayle@initi:hungjid.com	Westbarry to the Department BHD Screenal Sq. Westbarry, All 107048
West Palm Beach	FL	325	4/1/2019	Sgt. Gary "Rich" Smith JR.	o. 561-822-1652 m. 561-215-0146	greith@upb.org	West Pales Bessis Falles Copartrosop (200 Berges (Shet, West Pales Bessis, 71, 9340)
Marara	AZ	90	5/6/2019.	Sgt lose Alvares	520-382-2041	iglenin ifficience and grow	Total State of State Control Debug Con
Middlesex County	MA	270	6/1/2019	Superintendent Budy Chaput	978- <del>9</del> 32-3446	alich, afi ápic <b>ó f</b> eat <b>ain</b> , missis	Allichour Shirtly (1971) 250, Tythin Coose Rougi 1884(ca, MA. 4616)
Bridgewater	NU	75	6/1/2019	Capt. Payne	908-722-4111 x4148	opaqua@belgamejacpd.com	Bridgement of Perfect Consensus of 1000 Communes Wing Bridgements, 100 (MBDD)
Lexington	SC	55	6/1/2019	Lt. Matt Timmerman	803-358-1516	redireinerersein Please, trisse	Latingua Felles Department ELL blokkel Latin Latingues M. 2007
South Amboy	NI	25	7/1/2019	Lt. Brian McCabe	732-857-0923	marini Camillandaya day	Secret Secrety Police Displatement LAD, N. Strandycep South Arabity, ST 00070
Galloway	N	60	7/1/2019	Capt. Rich Barber	609-652-3706 ×332	fischer##pd arg	Outromy Policy Department 207 F Acres Lands Stood Gellescop, 311 (00205)
Dower	NJ	35	7/8/2019	Capt. William Newton	973-270-4445	mention@drawepolicical.com	Course Police Bequaterant 37 Morth Status Breat Date: \$1 17700; Married Capter present Current Administrative Support Obshire
Guilford County	NC	270	7/15/2019	Capt. Daryl Lottis	336-641-4207	DLOFFIS College Street Street	ADD Most Washington St. Cross being InC 27401
Graham	NC	40	8/5/2019	Asst. Chief Kristi Cole	336-570-6711 ±205	halle@iftyofpuham.com	Sentrary Police Dispussment P.DDusterie 151, Scatoure, MC.
Mason	MH	10	11/28/2019	Chief Kerén Macoweli	603-878-1111	Aristraril Printerly Clearing	Micro Police Copertment
Glassboro	Ni	50	1/1/2020	Deputy Chief Ryan Knight	856-881-1501 ×88160	riedjitajijajimskompoj.org	Classica Police Department I Seeth Main St., Classica of 19035
Robbinsville	NJ	30	1/1/2020	Lt. Michael Polaski	609-259-3900	mkap@nititimalka.nat	Mathianella Palla Coperament 1117 Souto LSS March Subbleacophia ISI COSES
Passaic County	NJ	560	1/1/2020	Director John Lazzara	973-389-5900	Jutiotá (Pposlažell' 11114	Pastale County Salestife Days 635 Hainstong Turopha Wayne, NJ 924270
Little Ferry	NJ	30	1/1/2020	Lt. Ronald Klein	201- <b>5</b> 41-2724	Alsting at Windows put any	Lidefory Policy Department 215-Q17 Libery II.,   Libefory, II (1764)
Chapel Hill	NC	105	2/1/2020	Capt. Danny Lloyd	91 <del>9-968-</del> 2861	DLLOVP <del>(In)unch kepel) M. co</del> g	Chaper VIII Pelica Department Chapter VIII Pelica Department Chapter VIII Pelica Department
Jamesburg	NJ	20	2/1/2020	Chief James Crapaotta	732-521-0011 ×205	jameskurjihoojko@WETREAPENET	Enrephosph Police Cognetioners URL Perstandin Head Introducing, 617 (862)
Lumberton	NS	20	03/01/20	Ed Delloroo	609-267-1111	enderffert com bei before bereit begressen	Lucoberton Politin Dyportensel 35 Municipal Strie Lucoberps, No. 000408
Allenhurst	NJ	10		Chief Michael Schneider	732-531-2255	rum branish priji ali andrawateri, org	Allanda, mer Hallem Dagamen met 126 Cordina Angusta Allanda, met 15 17711

# **Finance Contacts**

<u>Department</u>	State	Finance Contact	Finance Contact Phone	Finance Contact Email
Ashland	MA	Paul Keating	508-532-7929	pkeating@ashlandmass.com
Yakima	WA	Diane Schmitt	509-575-6070	Diane.Schmitt@yakimawa.gov
Sayreville	NJ	Joanne Gottstine	732-525-5421	igott@sayreville.com
West Orange	NJ	John Gross	973-325-4070	JGross@westorange.org
Montclair	M	Maja Rao	973-509-4964	PRao@montclairnjusa.org
South Brunswick	NJ	Luisa Matticoli	732-329-4000 x7477	Imattico@sbtnj.net
Little Falls	NJ	Chuck Cuccia	973-890-4500	CCuccia@Ifnj:com
South River	NJ	Joe Zanga	732-257-1999 x112	jzanga@southrivernj.org
East Brunswick	NJ	Lou Neely	732-390-6860	Ineely@eastbrunswick.org
Clark	NJ	Terry O'Neill	732-428-8401	cfo@ourclark.com
Denville	NJ	Michael Guarino	973-625-8300 x284	finance@denvillenj.org
Nashua	NH	Karen Smith	603-594-3603	SmithK@nashuapd.com
Spotswood	NJ	Joe Zanga	732-257-1999 x112	jzanga@southrivernj.org
Pleasantville	N	Barry Lundy	609-484-3622	bludy@pleasantvillenj.us
Berkeley Heights	NJ	Michel Marceau	908-464-2700 x2221	mmarceau@bhtwp.com
Mountainside	NJ	Jill Goode	908-232-2400 x241	jgoode@mountainside-nj.com
Kenilworth	NJ	Joe Delorio	908-276-5801	financeofficer@kenilworthnj.org
Caldwell	NJ	Chris Battaglia		cbattaglia@caldwell-nj.com
Evesham	NJ	Tom Shanahan	856-985-4338	shanaant@evesham-nj.gov
Hightstown	NJ	Monica Patel	609-490-5100 x613	payroll@hightstownborough.com
Glen Ridge	NJ	Matt Laracy	973-748-8400 x228	cfo@glenridgenj.org
Metuchen	NJ	Becky Buthert	732-632-8512	mailto:cuthbert@metuchen.com
Westerly	RI	Dyann Baker		dbaker@westerlyri.gov
Nutley	NJ	Rosemary Costa	973-284-4961	rcosta@nutleynj.org
Parsippany	NJ	Ann Cucci	973-263-4265	ACucci@Parsippany.net
Edison	NJ	Ashley Gotz	732-248-7218	AGotz@edisonnj.org
Middle Twp	NJ	Susan Quinones	609-465-8732	guinones@middletownship.com
Vineland	NJ	Susan Baidosaro	856-794-4000 x4271	sbaldosaro@vinelandcity.org
Washington Twp	NJ	Colette Bachich	856-589-0520 x227	cbachich@twp.washington.nj.us
Police Department	NJ	Steve Williams	(856) 225 5397	Steve Williams@camdencounty.co
Haddonfield	NJ	Stephanie Heim	(856) 429 4700 x 225	sheim@haddonfield-nj.gov
Harding	NJ	Andrew Fiore		affore@HARDINGNJ.ORG
Watchung	NJ	William Hance		bhance@watchungni.gov
Glassboro	NJ	Karyn Paccione	856-881-9230 x88255	kpaccione@glassboro.org
Robbinsville	NJ	Debra Bauer	609-259-3658	DeborahB@robbinsville.net
Passaic County	NJ	Richard Cahill	973-881-4440	rcahill@passaiccountynj.org
Little Ferry	NJ	Lori-Ann Beck	201-641-9234 x657	I-beck@littleferrynj.org
Jamesburg	NJ	Scott Frueh	732-521-2222 ×110	sfrueh@jamesburgborough.org
Lumberton	NJ	Gina Simon	609-267-3217 x110	gsimon@iumbertontwp.com
Allenhurst	NJ	Donna Campagna	732-531-2757	dcampagna@allenhurstnj.org

# **BIDDER'S CHECK LIST Mandatory Items**

•	Business Registration Certification	1/2
•	Stockholders Disclosure Statement	p
•	Affirmative Action Compliance Notice	m
•	Iranian Disclosure Form	M
٠	Non Collusion Affidavit	4
•	Proposal Form	n
•	Receipt of Addenda	M
•	Political Contribution disclosure	M
	New Jersey Anti-Discrimination Provision	W

Please provide one original and five additional copies of your proposal.

# PROPOSAL

TO QUALIFIED PURCHASING AGENT, CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

Dear Qualified Purchasing Agent,

In accordance with and subject to all stipulations, conditions, requirements, and instructions to bidders, specifications so far as they relate to this proposal are made part of it, submit a bid from:

COMPANY NAME	that its year inc 130 come buy socurrent
ADDRESS	1 CUATERVIEW DR
	TOHATON CT 06484
DATE	2/22/20
PHONE	203 216 9742

(Signature and Title of Officer of Company authorized to execute a contract)

# STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION

Th	is Statement Shall Be Included with Bid Submission:
Na	me of Business HART HOUSEY LLC DISA EXTRA DUTY SOCITIONS
	Ol certify that the list below contains the names and home addresses of all stockholders holding 10% or more of the issued and outstanding stock of the undersigned.
	OR
	☐ I certify that no one stockholder owns 10% or more of the issued and outstanding stock of the undersigned.
[	Check the box that represents the type of business organization:  [ ] Partnership
Sto	n and notarize the form below and if necessary, complete the stockholder list below.
Na Ho	me: Rus Milling Name: me Address: 2 Lyour Phan M Home Address:  WETTON CT OBB)
Na Ho	me: Adm Aman Name:
(Afi	iant)  New Milliams Coo  (Print name & title of affiant) (Corporate Seal)
_	TORY PUBLIC
Sw	orn before me this 19 day of Contany 2020
Sig	hature of Notary Public My mmission Expires: 3/3/20

# REQUIRED EVIDENCE

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS N.J. S.A. 10:5-31, et seq. (N.J.A. C. 17:27)

If awarded a contract, the Bidder will be required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:531, et seq., and N.J.A.C. 17:27. Within five (5) days after receipt of the notification of intent to award the contract, the Bidder shall present one of the following:

- 1. Appropriate evidence that the Contractor is operating under an existing federally approved or sanctioned affirmative action program; or
- 2. A Certificate of Employee Information Report Approval issued in accordance with N.I.A.C. 17:27-4; or
- 3. An initial Employee Information Report consisting of forms provided by the Affirmative Action Office and completed by Contractor in accordance with N.I.A.C. 17:27-4.

The Bidder must submit no later than three (3) days after the signing of the Contract an Initial Project Manning Table consisting of forms provided by the Affirmative Action Office and completed by Contractor in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.

Bidders are referred to the Bidder's Information Section of the Bid Packet for a further description of the above requirements.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS OF N.J.S.A. 10:5-31, et seq.
The following questions must be answered by all Bidders:
1. Do you have a federally-approved or sanctioned Affirmative Action Program?
Yes(If yes, submit a copy of such approval.) No
2. Do you have a State Certificate of Employee Information Report approval?
Yes {If yes, submit a copy of such approval.) No
The undersigned Bidder certifies that he is aware of the commitment to comply with the requirements
of N.I.S.A. 10:5-31, et seq., and agrees to furnish the required documentation pursuant to the law.
COMPANY: Exms Dry S. LUTIUN NAME: NICH MICLIAN
SIGNATURE: LEW TITLE: LEW
NOTE: A hid must be rejected as non-responsive if a Bidder fails to comply with

requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31, et seq., within the time frame stipulated.

# AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

The undersigned bidder of full age, being duly sworn according to law depose and hereby specifically certifies that:

- A. To the best of the bidder's knowledge and belief, the annexed bid proposal for this project has not been prepared in collusion with any other bidder of like item or services and the prices, discounts, terms and conditions thereof have not been directly or indirectly communicated by or on behalf of the bidder to any person other than the recipient of the bid and will not be communicated to any person prior to the official opening of the bid.
- B. The bidder fully understands that no premiums, rebates, or gratuities are permitted either with, prior to, or after signing of contract. Any violation will result in cancellation and removal from the bid list.
- C. The bidder further certifies that the undersigned has the necessary authority, to sign this stipulation stating that the bidder has not entered into any agreement, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this bid.

All references to the bidder are understood to include the undersigned and all principals, partners and officers of the bidder.

Dated:	1681146		
	(Signature)		
Rica MILLIANS	Cero		
(Name and Title)			
HAM WALSEM IK	c DSA BYANG D	very solutions	
(Company Name)			
1 Contravien D	2 STE 101	SHELTON CT 06484	
(Address)	7		
(City, State, Zip Code)			741
		(Corporate Seal)	
Subscribed and sworn to			
this 0	day of Floruan	, 2020	
Notary Public of the St	ate of New Jersey	Gulane Champani	
My Commission expire	es 3/31/20		

# **CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP**

# **DISCLOSURE OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN**

Proposer: HANT MARSON LIC DRA DYMA DVY SOLUTION

Pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, any person or entity that submits a bid or proposal or otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a contract must complete the certification below to attest, under penalty of perjury, that the person or entity, or one of the person or entity's parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates, is not identified on a list created and maintained by the New Jersey Department of the Treasury as a person or entity engaging in investment activities in Iran. If the Director finds a person or entity to be in violation of the principles which are the subject of this law, s/he shall take action as may be appropriate and provided by law, rule or contract, including but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, recovering damages, declaring, declaring the party in default and seeking debarment or suspension of the person or entity.

I certify, pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, that the person or entity listed above for which I am authorized to submit a proposal: Must check appropriate boxes

- Is not providing goods or services of \$20,000,000 or more in the energy sector of Iran, including a person or entity that provides oil or liquefied natural gas tankers, or products used to construct or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or liquefied natural gas, for the energy sector of Iran, and
- Is not a financial institution that extends \$20,000,000 or more in credit to another person or entity, for 45 days, or more, if that person or entity will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.

In the event that a person or entity is unable to make the above certification because it or one of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates has engaged in the above referenced activities, a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities must be provided in part 2 below to the New Jersey Turnpike Authority under penalty of perjury. Failure to provide such will result in the proposal being rendered as non-responsive and appropriate penalties, fines and/or sanctions will be assessed as provided by law.

Part 2: PLEASE PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION RELATED TO INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN You must provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities of the proposer, or one of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, engaging in the investment activities in Iran outlined above by completing the boxes below.

Name:	Relationship to Proposer:	
Description of Activities:		
Duration of Engagement:	Anticipated Cessation Date:	
Proposer Contact Name:	Contact Phone Number:	

Certification: I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent and state that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I attest that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the above referenced person or entity. I acknowledge that the City of Orange Township, State of New Jersey is relying on the information contained herein and thereby acknowledge that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of

this certification through the completion of any contracts with the CITY to notify the CITY in writing of any changes to the answers of information contained herein. I acknowledge that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I recognize that I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will also constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the City of Orange Township, State of New Jersey and that the CITY at its option may declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

Full Name (Print	): RUH M	ILLIMAN Sig	nature//////O	
Title:	ceo	Date:	2/20/20	

# **VENDOR INFORMATION**

In order to assure that all future correspondence is directed to the correct address, assure proper ordering, expedite future payments, and in accord with I.R.S. regulations, the following information must be provided with this bid.

Name of Business: HANT MACKEY WE DON EXTRA DURY SILVETANT	
Fine	
Name of Contact Person: Print	
Correspondence Address (including zip code):	
1 WATCHUICH M	
Suite 101	
SHELTON CT 06484	
Purchase Order Address (including zip code):	
SAME	
Payment Address (including zip code):	
Same	
Telephone Number: 107 216 9742	
E-mail Address MILLYMAN & EXMANNING EXMANNING. COM	
E-mail Address MILLING EXMANIZATIONS. Com	
Employer I.D. or S.S. # 47 - 305881 b	

# **CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP**

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA

The undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: Please assign the number, date and initial.

Addendum Number	Dated		Acknowledge
Receipt			(Initial)
			-
			-
_			-
No addenda was receiv		la isuma	Non Simon
Acknowledged for: [LANT 1]	(Company Na	ame)	3 19 20 1 111
By: Market Signature of Authorized Repr			
Name: RICH MILLIAM (Print)	<i>\( \)</i>		
Title: <del>CO</del>			
Date: 2/24/2			

# OWNER DISCLOSURE and POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION CERTIFICATION This Statement MUST BE INCLUDED with RFP Submissions

# **OWNER DISCLOSURE SECTION**

Name of Business HANT HALLEY WE MAD EXPINA DUTY SILVANT
I certify that the list below contains the names and home addresses of all stockholders holding 10% or more of the issued and outstanding stock of the undersigned.  OR
I certify that no one stockholder owns 10% or more of the issued and outstanding stock of the undersigned.  OR
I certify that there are no stockholders
Check the box that represents the type of business organization:
Partnership
Corporation
Sole
Proprietorship
Limited Partnership
Limited Liability Corporation
Limited Liability Partnership
Liability Faltheiship
Cubehanten C. Corneration
Subchapter S Corporation
Other (describe)
Office (describe)

# POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE SECTION

# (The following section must be completed)

I hereby attest that the undersigned business entity, its subsidiaries, assigns or principals controlling in excess of 10% of the company has neither made a contribution, that is reportable pursuant to the Election Law Enforcement Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-8 or 19:44A-16, in the one (1) year period preceding the award of the contract that would, pursuant to P.L. 2004, c.19, affect its eligibility to perform this contract, nor will it make a reportable contribution during the term of the contract to any political party committee in the City of Orange and/or County of Essex, if a member of that political party is serving in an elective public office of that City of Orange and/or County of Essex when the contract is awarded, or to any candidate committee of any person serving in an elective public office of that City of Orange and/or County of Essex when the contract is awarded.

OR

I hereby attest that the undersigned business entity, its subsidiaries, assigns or principals controlling in excess of 10% of the company has made reportable political contributions (more than \$300 per election cycle) over the 12 months prior to submission to the committees of the government entities listed below:

Contributor Name	Recipient Name	Date	Dollar Amount
			\$

# Sign and notarize the form below, and, if necessary, complete the stockholder list below.

Stockholders:	
Name: RICH MILLY MAND  LIVAT PLANNS  WOSTON OF BEARY	Name: ADAM BAMAN 253 BUALLE SAME BY BM STOL CX 06617
Home Address:	Home Address:
Name:	Name:
Home Address:	Home Address:
Subscribed and sworn before me  Humay Champum  this [9] day of February, 20	
this [9 day of February, 20	PEU MICIAN CEZ
(Notary Public) affiant)	(Print name & title of
My Commission expires:	(Corporate Seal
	and a

**EXHIBIT A** 

Certification 5/70/71

# CERTIFICATE OF EMPLOYEE INFORMATION REPORT

This is to certify that the contractor listed below has submitted an Employee information Report pursuantito N.LA.C. 17:27-111 et. seg, and the Statis Treasurer has approved said report. This approval will remain in effect for the period of 15-FEB-2017 to 15-FEB-2024

HART HALSEY LLC, DBA EXTRA DUTY SOLUTIONS
101 MERRITT BLVD., SULTE 21
TRUMBULL CT 06611



FORD M. SCUDDER State Treasurer

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY/
DIVISION OF REVENUE
PO BOX 252
TRENTON, N J 08646-0252 Gener G. Phereine Director New Jersey Division of Revenue overses expression of the property of the prop CORDONADO DO COMPOSO DO CAMBRO DO COMPOSO DO CAMBRO DO COMPOSO DO COMPOSO DO COMPOSO DO COMPOSO DO COMPOSO DO COMPOSO DE COMPOSO DO COMPOSO DE SEQUENCE NUMBER: ISSUANCE DATE: BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE TRADE NAME: STATE OF NEW JERSEY 07/06/19 2030229 **WALL NJ 07727**EFFECTIVE DATE: TAXPAYER NAME: HART HALSEY LLC ADDRESS: 03/29/16

# Athos Management Services



Contract for Extra Duty Management Services

**PROPOSAL** 

City of Orange Township, New Jersey





March 3, 2020

Adrian O. Mapp City of Orange Township Finance Room 206 29 North Day Street Orange, NJ 07050

RE: Contract for Extra Duty Management Services

Dear Mr. Mapp,

Thank you for allowing Athos Management Services the opportunity to respond to the Contract for Extra Duty Management Services. Herein, you will find our response including supporting documents.

As a company dedicated to the law enforcement community, we take the trust that our officers and departments place in us seriously. We welcome the opportunity to help support the City of Orange Township, the Orange Township Police Department and its officers.

Sincerely,

John C. Wells

Vice President

**Athos Management Services** 

John C. Wells





# **Table of Contents**

Introduction			5
AMS Service			5
Call Center Procedures			5
AMS & RollKall			6
Clients or Recipients of the Service			6
Officers			7
Law Enforcement Agencies			7
Athos Management Services			8
Scheduling & Management of Secondary Employment Assignments			9
ob Creation			9
Shift Bid Process & Grouping			10
Officer Assignment			11
ob Distribution When Working With Neighboring Departments			12
Setting Policy Rules & Processes			13
Maximum Weekly Hours Allowed			13
Total Daily Hours Allowed			13
Location Approvals			13
lob Approvals	177		13
Officer Call-Off Settings			14
Officer Management			14
nvoicing & Payments			15
What Is RKPay?			15
How Does It Work?			16
1099's & Why The 1099-K Is Important			17
nsurance			18
General Liability Insurance			18
Occupational Accident Insurance			18
nstant Pay			18
Accessibility & Mobile Phone Support			18





Agency Oser Access	8 18
Officer Access	19
Reporting & Exporting of Data	20-21
Performance History & Team	22
Performance History	22
Team	22
Case Study – Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's Office	22
Training & Support	23
Officer Training & Onboarding	23
Support	23
Pricing	24
FAQ's	24
Resumes	26-36
Reports	37-44
Sample Officer Invoice	45
Certificate of PCI DSS Merchant Compliance	Ac





# **Pricing**

Unlike most secondary employment management providers, AMS does not charge licensing or user fees for the use of the RollKall platform, nor do we charge the department for our management services. Instead, AMS charges a 11% for the RollKall technology fee and AMS Call Center administrative fee to the business on all payments that utilize RKPay. AMS has the ability to "float" payment; however, this business practice could become a concern in that 1099 designated officers may potentially lose their 1099 status due to a guaranteed payment structure.

Business Invoice Calculation Example (Sample Invoice attached)

	Qty	Rate	Total Amount
Officer Rate (hourly)	1	\$83.00	\$83.00
AMS Fee (hourly)	- 1	11%	\$9.13
Total:			\$92.13

# FAQ's

Businesses recognize the advantage of using RKPay for a variety of reasons.

- Employers don't have to onboard officers into their payroll system.
- Employers are not concerned with 1099's or treat the officer as a W-2 Employee (no employment taxes)
- Employers are covered with a General Liability policy
- Employers get auditing capability and can pull advanced reports.

# My Officers Aren't Going To Like RKPay

History has shown that once an officer uses RKPay, they are sold on it's features. RKPay gives officer's tremendous benefits and helps them track their payments. Based on our research, officers prefer RKPay for the following reasons:

- Invoices, payments, and deposit history are at their fingertips and updated in real-time.
- They no longer are required to track down multiple 1099's.
- From a tax perspective, most officers will get the same benefit as if they were paid in cash.
- The officer is offered Occupational Accident Insurance they can opt-into, insuring them up to \$100,000 in medical expenses with a \$0 deductible.
- The officer is automatically covered with a General Liability Policy should the need arise.